

No. 07-998

FILED

FEB 29 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CIRCUIT CITY STORES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT GENTRY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

MATTHEW RIGHETTI  
RIGHETTI LAW FIRM, P.C.  
456 Montgomery Street,  
Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 983-0900

ELLEN LAKE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF ELLEN LAKE  
4230 Lakeshore Avenue  
Oakland, CA 94610  
(510) 272-9393

DENNIS P. RIORDAN  
RIORDAN & HORGAN  
523 Octavia Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 431-3472

*Attorneys for Respondent Robert Gentry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Gentry’s Class Action Suit and Circuit City’s Arbitration Agreement .....	5
B. The California Supreme Court’s Decision ..	9
1. The Class Arbitration Ban .....	9
2. FAA Preemption .....	11
3. Procedural Unconscionability .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	14
I. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW, REMANDING FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS TO DETERMINE THE FEDERAL QUESTION, IS NOT A FINAL JUDGMENT UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	14
II. THIS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE CASE FOR DECIDING THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED BECAUSE THAT ISSUE WAS NEVER RAISED BELOW AND NO CONFLICT EXISTS .....	16
A. Circuit City’s First Question Presented Was Not Raised Below .....	17
B. The “Any Contract” Argument Does Not Present a Basis for Review in Any Event Because the Allegedly Conflicting Decisions Are Distinguishable.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BECAUSE IT WAS NOT RAISED BELOW AND IS BASED ON A MISCHARACTERIZATION OF THE DECISION BELOW .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A &amp; M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 135 Cal.App.3d 473 (1982).....	23
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	17
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 90 Cal.App.4th 1 (2001).....	25
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services</i> , 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000) .....	26
<i>Baker Pacific Corp. v. Suttles</i> , 220 Cal.App.3d 1148 (1981) .....	20
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17, 18
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	7
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> , 23 Cal.4th 163 (2000).....	6
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal.4th 148 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	18, 21, 24
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Ellis v. McKinnon Broadcasting Co.</i> , 18 Cal.App.4th 1796 (1993).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gavin W. v. YMCA of Metropolitan Los Angeles</i> , 106 Cal.App.4th 662 (2003) .....	19
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 WL 4410362 (3d Cir. Dec. 19, 2007).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	9, 20
<i>Halliday v. Greene</i> , 244 Cal.App.2d 482 (1966).....	20
<i>Ilkhchooyi v. Best</i> , 37 Cal.App.4th 395 (1995).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Fell</i> , 55 Cal.App.4th 1058 (1997).....	20
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1957).....	14
<i>KKW Enterprises, Inc. v. Gloria Jean’s Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 1064 (2003).....	9, 11, 19, 26
<i>Lowden v. T-Mobile USA</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 WL 170279 (9th Cir. Jan. 22, 2008).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	20
<i>OPE International LP v. Chet Morrison Con- tractors, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Pardee Construction Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 100 Cal.App.4th 1081 (2002) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2008 WL 440670 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2008).....	20
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	14
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> , 20 Cal.4th 785 (1999).....	7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)....	15, 16
<i>Stawski Distributing Co. v. Browary Zywiec</i> S.A., 349 F.3d 1023 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels Intern., Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of University of California</i> , 60 Cal.2d 92 (1962) .....	19

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	4, 14, 15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	7
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17208 .....	6, 7
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668 .....	3, 19, 20
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 338.....	6, 7
Cal. Labor Code § 1194.....	7, 9
§ 1194(a) .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITY	
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 14(1)(g) .....	1
